which may be  obtained  in the future.  The  purpose of the  proforma  financial
statements is to report the effect of the subsequent acquisitions and the effect
upon the reporting history of the registrant.  The proforma financial  statement
should be read in  conjunction  with audited  financial  statements  and related
notes for the companies.

   Tidelands Oil & Gas Corporation, Inc., and Oneok Propane Distribution Co.
   Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Edgar Filing: TIDELANDS OIL & GAS CORP/WA - Form 8-K/A

12

   September 30, 2004

   Tidelands Oil   Oneok Propane   Proforma   Proforma
   & Gas Corp.   Distribution Co.   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

ASSETS:
   Current Assets:
   Cash   $   1,284,241   $   0   $   0   $   1,284,241
   Cash - Restricted   1,025,000   0   0   1,025,000
   Accounts Receivable
   Trade, Net of Allowance   9,600   90,537   (90,537)   9,600
   Unbilled trade at Period End   0   50,545   (50,545)   0
   Other   30,290   0   30,290
   Stock Subscription Receivable   2,000,000   0   (2,000,000)   0
   Inventory   0   76,414   0   76,414
   Other Current Assets   144,891   14,403   (14,403)   144,891
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

   Total Current Assets   4,494,022   231,899   (2,155,485)   2,570,436
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

   Property, Plant and Equipment (Net)   7,004,041   1,708,786   0   8,712,827
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

   Other Assets:
   Goodwill   673,992   0   214,800   888,792
   Deposits   4,108   0   0   4,108
   Deferred Charges   245,600   104,233   (104,233)   245,600
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

   Total Other Assets   923,700   104,233   110,567   1,138,500
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Total Assets   $   12,421,763   $   2,044,918   $   (2,044,918)   $   12,421,763
   ================   ================   ================   ================

LIABILTIES, STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND
   PARTNERSHIP CAPITAL:
   Current Liabilities:
   Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses   $   388,563   $   68,702   $   (68,702)   $   388,563
   Due to Parent   0   67,315   (67,315)   0
   Other Current Liabilities   0   11,197   (11,197)   0
   Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt   150,000   0   0   150,000
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

   Total Current Liabilities   538,563   147,214   (147,214)   538,563
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

   Long-Term Debt   6,523,773   0   0   6,523,773

[…]

Partnership Capital:   5,359,427   1,897,704   (1,897,704)   5,359,427
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
TOTAL LIABILTIES, STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   AND PARTNERSHIP CAPITAL   $   12,421,763   $   2,044,918   $   (2,044,918)   $   12,421,763
   ================   ================   ================   ================

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Tidelands Oil & Gas Corporation, Inc., and Oneok Propane Distribution Co.
   Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

   Tidelands Oil   Oneok Propane   Proforma   Proforma
   & Gas Corp.   Distribution Co.   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Revenues:   $   1,332,560   $   824,301   $   0   $   2,156,861

Cost of Goods Sold   1,299,518   408,743   0   1,708,261
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

   Gross Profit   33,042   415,558   0   448,600
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Other Costs and Expenses:
   Operating and Maintenance   18,416   172,862   0   191,278
   General and Administrative   4,323,313   120,295   0   4,443,608
   Corporate Overhead Charges   0   205,756   0   205,756
   Other Costs and Expenses   0   57,279   0   57,279
   Depreciation   136,529   81,962   0   218,491
   Interest   149,418   0   0   149,418
   Officers and Directors Salaries & Fees   513,983   0   0   513,983
   Impairment   0   313,000   0   313,000
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
   Total Other Costs and Expenses   5,141,659   951,154   0   6,092,813
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Loss from Operations   (5,108,617)   (535,596)   0   (5,644,213)
   Interest Income   16,740   0   0   16,740
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Net Loss before Taxes   (5,091,877)   (535,596)   0   (5,627,473)

Income Taxes ( Benefit)   0   (190,431)   0   (190,431)
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Net Loss   $   (5,091,877)   $   (345,165)   $   --   $   (5,437,042)
   ================   ================   ================   ================

Net (Loss) Per Common Share:

Edgar Filing: TIDELANDS OIL & GAS CORP/WA - Form 8-K/A

14

   Basic   $   (0.10)
   ================

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares

[…]

Diluted   $   (0.09)
   ================

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
   Outstanding, Diluted   63,310,378
   ================

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Tidelands Oil & Gas Corporation, Inc., and Oneok Propane Distribution Co.
   Unaudited Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

   Tidelands Oil   Oneok Propane   Proforma   Proforma
   & Gas Corp.   Distribution Co.   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Revenues:   $   178,856   $   1,014,098   $   0   $   1,192,954

Cost of Goods Sold   0   441,992   0   441,992
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

   Gross Profit   178,856   572,106   0   750,962
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Other Costs and Expenses:
   Operating and Maintenance   27,767   224,680   0   252,447
   General and Administrative   2,624,132   134,864   0   2,758,996
   Corporate Overhead Charges   0   31,612   0   31,612
   Other Costs and Expenses   0   72,574   0   72,574
   Depreciation   43,006   104,358   0   147,364
   Interest   53,163   0   0   53,163
   Officers and Directors Salaries & Fees   313,000   0   0   313,000
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
   Total Other Costs and Expenses   3,061,068   568,088   0   3,629,156
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Income (Loss) From Operations   (2,882,212)   4,018   0   (2,878,194)
   Gain of Partial Sale of Subsidiary   1,533,731   0   0   1,533,731
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Net Income / (Loss) Before Taxes   (1,348,481)   4,018   0   (1,344,463)
Income Taxes ( Benefit)   0   1,524   0
   1,524
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Edgar Filing: TIDELANDS OIL & GAS CORP/WA - Form 8-K/A

15

Net Income / (Loss)   $   (1,348,481)   $   2,494   $   0   $   (1,345,987)
   ================   ================   ================   ================

Net (Loss) Per Common Share:
   Basic
   (Loss) from Operations   $   (0.07)
   Gain-Extraordinary Item   0.04